
SD4C MEETING MINUTES – SPRING 2020  

Grossmont College hosted via Zoom on Friday April 24 at 11 AM - 1 PM 

 

• MIS course, no major changes. 
 

• Staffing, only MiraCosta adding new full-time, and interviewing via Zoom. 
 

• Everyone doing Summer 100% online, and Southwestern going all online for Fall 
 

• Grossmont looking at MOS certification and becoming a testing site. 
 

• New classes: Grossmont with PLC class. Miramar has Assembly. 
 

• Mesa College moved to Cengage Mindtap for MIS, Office, and programming courses and is 
happy with it. 

 

• National University has new Bachelor’s in Cybersecurity.  City, MiraCosta, Palomar, and 
Grossmont College have transfer pathway for Cybersecurity to National University. 

 

• Campus closure resources for CC:  https://ictdmsector.org/campus-closure-resources/ 

 

• Remote Testing for Industry Certifications: https://ictdmsector.org/industry-certifications/ 

 

• Industry / Labor Market Trends (survey from CoE) COVID-19 updates [should be ready by 

May 2020] 

 

• Faculty Development weeks for June 2020 (register sooner rather than later) – classes filling 

up very quickly, especially cloud courses (WASTC): https://www.wastc.org/events 

 

• RFA from regional consortia; details to be released soon (MAY 2020) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://ictdmsector.org/campus-closure-resources/
https://ictdmsector.org/industry-certifications/
https://www.wastc.org/events


Agenda Topics 

Agenda Topics: 
Requested by Faculty 
Name/School: 

Welcome and Introductions (name, school, courses teaching, anything 
else?) Quinn/Nguyen 

Online teaching transition due to Coronavirus All 

New degrees, certificates, and courses All 

Update on Summer and Fall? All 

Who needs new faculty? All 

Internships All 

What is everyone doing with Strong Workforce Funds? All 

  

MIS book and any changes? Quinn-Grossmont 

New Business ADT to SDSU - MIS course Wesley-Mesa 

MS Office - Cengage Mindtap/SAM, McGraw Hill SimNET, Pearson MyLab, 
MyEducator, etc. - What are people using? Any issues? Isachsen-MiraCosta 

Microsoft Office Specialist (MOS) Certifications  Hansen - Grossmont 

  

Cybersecurity CAE and Transfer Pathway Nguyen-Grossmont 

Programming Gillespie-Grossmont 

  

Regional Curriculum Approval Process Savarese--SD City 

Advancing San Diego / Curriculum Revisions Stiller-Shulman - Miramar 

  

Perkins Top Codes and Strong Workforce Funds 
Top Codes [061430, 0701, 0702, 0707, 0708, 0934] 

Luibel - Southwestern 

Industry LMI / KSA by subsector 
Rinehart - Regional 
Director 

  

Q&A, Wrap-up, Hosting for Fall SD4C Quinn/Nguyen 

 

 

 

 



Attendance (“at least”): 

Name School Email 

Clif Quinn Grossmont College clifton.quinn@gcccd.edu 

Hau Nguyen Grossmont College hau.nguyen@gcccd.edu 

Robert Gillespie Grossmont College robert.gillespie@gcccd.edu 

Julie Hansen Grossmont College julie.hansen@gcccd.edu 

Savarese SD City College tsavares@sdccd.edu 

Duane Wesley SD Mesa College wwesley@sdccd.edu 

Duane Rinehart Regional Director drinehart@palomar.edu 

Rick Cassoni MiraCosta College rcassoni@miracosta.edu 

Haytham Allos UCSD haytham.allos@gmail.com 

Alex Stiller-Shulman Miramar College astiller at sdccd dot edu 

Tom Luibel Southwestern College tluibel@swccd.edu 

Rick White MiraCosta College rwhite@miracosta.edu 

Steve Isachsen MiraCosta College sisachsen@miracosta.edu 

Jim Hotz Grossmont College jim.hotz@gcccd.edu 

Tasha Frankie SD Mesa College tfrankie@sdccd.edu 

David Raney Cuyamaca College david.raney@gcccd.edu 

Ron Burgher Palomar College rburgher@palomar.edu 

Tiffany Glenn-Hall Grossmont College tiffany.glenn-hall@gcccd.edu 

Ed Sands Cuyamaca, Southwestern College esands@swccd.edu 

Adrienne Milner SD Mesa College amilner001@sdccd.edu 

Janet Gelb Grossmont College janet.gelb@gcccd.edu 

Javier Ayala Grossmont College javier.ayala@gcccd.edu 

Joseph Allen National University jallen2@nu.edu 

Bill Reid National University billr1841@gmail.com 

James Gappy Mesa College jgappy@sdccd.edu 

George Sfakianakis Mesa College gsfakian@sdccd.edu 

Carl Rebman USD carlr@sandiego.edu 

Sandy Jones MiracCosta College sjones@miracosta.edu 

 


